DEM PTD-1886	998 SHEET U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE
Nep. 0001-0011 (000. 4/84)	Patent and Trademark Office
Tab settings ● ● ▼	
To the Honorable Commissioner of Palents and Trademaries:	Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.
1. Name of conveying party(les):  Bank of America National Trust and Savings Association  Additional name(s) of conveying party(les) attended? © Yes & Ne	2. Name and address of receiving party(les)  Name: Pine Mountain Corporation  Internal Address:
3. Neture of conveyance:	4000.00
□ Assignment □ Merger	Street Address: 1375 Grand Avenue
Change of Name	Chy Piedmont CA 719. 94610
Execution Date: April 1, 1998	Additional name(a) & address(es) attached? 🔾 Yee 🖼 No
Additional numbers (	ettached? © Yes & Ne
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence	6. Total number of applications and patents involved:
Bank of America National Trust and Name: Savings Association	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)
Internal Address: Legal Department #24017	☑ Enclosed
Attn: Margaret Lehmann	☐ Authorized to be charged to deposit account
04/2 <b>80000 PROPERTY OF STREET</b> 01 FC:501 Suite 800 40.00 QP	8. Depoelt account number:
City Los Angeles State: CA ZIP 90071	(Adjusts duplicate capy of this page 17 paying by deposit account)
DO NOT	USE THIS SPACE
9. Statement and algneture. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing info	ermetion is true and correct and any affected copy is a true copy of
Margaret Lehmann . Margur	et tedman - April 3, 1998

## RELEASE OF SECURITY AGREEMENT - GENERAL INTANGIBLES

This Release of Security Agreement - General Intangibles, executed and effective as of April 1, 1998, relates to that certain Security Agreement - General Intangibles (Patents, Trademarks, Copyrights, Computer Software) entered into on June 16, 1995, (the "Security Agreement") by PINE MOUNTAIN CORPORATION, a California corporation, (hereinafter, together with its successors and assigns, called the "Borrower") in favor of BANK OF AMERICA NATIONAL TRUST AND SAVINGS ASSOCIATION (the "Bank"), as party to the Business Loan Agreement (Receivables and Inventory) dated as of June 16, 1995 between the Borrower and the Bank (as amended, the "Loan Agreement").

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Security Agreement, the Borrower granted a security interest to the Bank in a certain patent described in the Security Agreement (the "Patent") as security for the Borrower's obligations to the Bank under the Loan Agreement; and

WHEREAS, the Security Agreement was recorded on June 27, 1995 with the United States Patent and Trademark Office in Washington, D.C. in Reel 7521, Frame 0077; and

WHEREAS, the Borrower has satisfied its obligations to the Bank under the Loan Agreement and has requested that the Bank release its security interest in the Patent and reassign the same to the Borrower.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt and adequacy of which is hereby acknowledged, the Bank hereby agrees as follows:

- 1. The Borrower has satisfied all of its obligations under the Loan Agreement, the Loan Agreement has terminated, and the Bank hereby releases and forever discharges all mortgages, grants, sales, conveyances, transfers, settings over, and assignments of security interest granted under the Security Agreement in any and all of the Borrower's right, title or interest of every kind or nature in and to the following property:
  - (a) All patents and patent applications and all rights corresponding thereto throughout the world, and all unpatented or unpatentable developments and inventions, and other related property, all as more particularly described in the attached Exhibit A from the Security Agreement; and
    - (b) All proceeds of all of the foregoing.
- 2. The Security Agreement is hereby declared null and void and of no further force or effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the Bank has caused this Release of Security Agreement - General Intangibles to be executed by its officer duly authorized as of the date first above stated.

BANK OF AMERICA NATIONAL TRUST AND SAVINGS

ASSOCIATION

R C Ferris

- 1 -

Title: Vice President

- 2 -

## Security Agreement - General Intangibles (Patents, Trademarks, Copyrights, Computer Software)

## **EXHIBIT A**

## **Patents**

Country
United States of America

Patent No. 4,243,394

issue Date January 6, 1981 Inventor(s) Name
Thomas R. Kincaid

<u>Title</u> D.G. Shelter Products

Assigned to Pine Mountain May 16, 1983

PATENT PAGE 4
REEL: 9123 FRAME: 0107

RECORDED: 04/08/1998